
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 30 March 2021 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 18 March, 2021 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

4.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

4.2.  19/0817/OUT Land At Gornal Farm, Four Crosses, Powys , SY22 6RJ 

 (Pages 11 - 50) 
 
 

4.3.  20/0042/AGR Land Adj To Llowes Court, Llowes, Hereford, Powys, 
HR3 5JA 

 (Pages 51 - 74) 
 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 75 - 96) 
 

Rights of Way 
 

 

6.  TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 - PUBLIC 
PATH ORDER PROPOSAL  

 
To consider a proposal to stop up part of public footpath B59 on land to the rear of 
Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng (former Ysgol Maesydre Site), Howell Road, Welshpool 
(Community of Welshpool.) 
(Pages 97 - 106) 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 



7.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2021-2022  

 
To consider a report in respect of Taxi Licensing Fees for April 2021 - March 2022. 
(Pages 107 - 110) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, E M Jones, L V Corfield, L George, D R Jones, 
M J Jones, F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, 
D H Williams, J Williams, R Williams and J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Emily Durrant, 
Elwyn Vaughan and Gwilym Williams. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 February 2021 as a correct record. 

 

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that County Councillor Emyr Jones (who is not a 
member of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in 
respect application 20/1580/FUL Fir View, Tan y Ffridd, Caravan Park, 
Llangyniew, Welshpool, SY21 0LT. 

 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
 

 
4.1 Updates 

 
The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 

Page 5

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 

 
4.2 20/1580/FUL Fir View Tan Y Fridd Caravan Park, Llangyniew, 

Welshpool, SY21 0LT 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 311620 N: 310318 
 
Valid Date:   16/10/2020 
 
Community Council: Llangyniew Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Sheeham Holdings Ltd 
 
Location: Fir View Tan Y Fridd Caravan Park, Llangyniew, 

Welshpool, SY21 0LT   
 
Proposal: Change of use of land to static caravan park, 

including installation of 54 static caravans, 
improvements to existing site access, creation of 
internal road layout, landscaping parcels and 
installation of a package treatment plant. (Extension 
of existing caravan park) 

 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
County Councillor E Jones spoke as the local representative. 
Mr B Humphreys spoke on behalf of Llangyniew Community Council. 
Mr N Jones spoke against the application. 
Mr G Jones spoke as the Agent. 
 
In response to concerns raised about the impact on the water supply, the 
Principal Planning Officer advised that it would be for the developer to ensure 
that an appropriate license was sought prior to the development of the 
application site. An informative would therefore be attached to any grant of 
consent noting that a connection license must be sought from the relevant Water 
Undertaker which will consider the connection and/or capacity of the mains 
connection within the area. She confirmed that because the access lay within a 
C2 flood zone, the applicant had submitted a flood evacuation route which 
demonstrated that access to the site could be achieved in a flood event through 
a route unaffected by flooding utilising forestry roads/public rights of way which 
directly join up onto a classified county highway. The Highways Officer confirmed 
that the 215m visibility splay required was achievable and was in the ownership 
of the applicant.  
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the update 
report which is filed with the 
signed minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

Page 6



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 18 March 2021 
 

 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 17 February 
2021 and 9 March 2021. The Professional Lead – Planning would contact 
Councillors Roger Williams and Jon Williams to discuss queries they had in 
respect of decisions made on applications in their wards. 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
8th April 2021 

 
For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column. 

Applications for consideration by Committee: 
 

Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 

19/0817/OUT 
 
Llandysilo Community 
 
 
327182 318339 
 
 
15/05/2019 
 
 

Outline: Residential Development of up to 
35 affordable dwellings, formation of 
vehicular access (some matters reserved) 
 
Land at Gornal Farm, Four Crosses Powys 
SY22 6RJ 
 
Mr P Davies 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent – subject to S106 
 

21/0042/AGR 
 
 
Glasbury Community 
 
 
319550 241820 
 
 
29:01:2021 
 
 

Full: Erection of a steel portal framed 
storage and machinery building 
 
Land adj to Llowes Court, Llowes, Hereford, 
Powys HR3 5JA 

 
Mr Edward Morris 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 
 

 

Page 9

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

19/0817/OUT 
 

Grid Ref: E: 327182 

N: 318339 

Community 
Council: 

 Llandysilio Community Valid Date: 15.05.2019 

 
Applicant: Mr P Davies 
 
Location: Land At Gornal Farm, Four Crosses, Powys , SY22 6RJ 

 
Proposal: Residential development of up to 35 affordable dwellings, formation of vehicular 
access (some matters reserved) 
 
Application Type: Outline planning 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
In accordance with the Planning Protocol, the Local Member for Llandysilio Community 
has requested that this application be determined by Members of the Planning, Taxi 
Licensing and Rights of Way Committee.  
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Ward Councillor 28th May 2019 

Can I please call this application for determination by the committee. 

I am under the impressio
[...]
afeguarding area is justified. The proposed development is therefore 
considered to be contrary to Policy DM8 and SP7 of the Powys Local Development Plan 
(2018), policy GP4 of the Unitary Development Plan (March 2010), Technical Advice 
Note 18 and Planning Policy Wales (9th Edition, 2016). 
 
3. Insufficient information has been provided to assess the impact of the proposed 
acoustic barrier on the Offa’s Dyke Scheduled Monument. The proposed development 
is therefore contrary to Planning Policy Wales, TAN24 and LDP policy SP7. 
 
Principle of Development 
 

Page 33



 

 

Strategic policy SP5 confirms that the LDP spatial strategy is based on a sustainable 
settlement hierarchy which takes account of a settlement's size, levels of service 
provision and the capacity and suitability of a settlement to accommodate sustainable 
growth. The sustainable settlement hierarchy comprises:  
 
 Towns  
 Large Villages  
 Small Villages  
 Rural Settlements  
 Open Countryside including the Undeveloped Coast  
 
The development limits for Towns and Large Villages are set by designated 
Development Boundaries shown on the LDP inset maps. For the purpose of the plan, 
Members are advised that Four Crosses is defined as a Large Village. In such locations, 
the LDP anticipates at least 25% of the Plan’s housing growth will be directed through 
commitments, new allocations or affordable housing on exception sites where these 
form a logical extension to the settlement.  
 
Affordable Housing Exception Sites & Delivery 
 
As an exception to normal housing policy, LDP policy H6 allows the development of 
sites for 100% affordable housing to meet local needs in locations not normally 
acceptable for residential development in accordance with PPW and TAN 2. Sites 
adjacent to Towns and Large Villages are likely to be suited to accommodating the 
larger affordable housing schemes and therefore these sites are reserved for 
development by Registered Social Landlords, or equivalent 
[...]
Wales 
Housing who are understood to be interested in acquiring the site for development. On 
this basis, it is considered that the proposal is in accordance with LDP policies H1, H3 
and H6.   
 
Housing Density 
 
All housing development proposals should seek to make the most sustainable and 
efficient use of land. The density for any proposed housing development should be in 
accordance with the guide ranges detailed within the LDP unless justified by evidence 
of local circumstances or constraints. Within Towns and Large Villages, the LDP 
indicates a density of a minimum of 27 units per hectare. 
 
The application site area extends to approximately 2.09 hectares and proposes the 
erection of 35 dwellings, achieving a density of 16.7 units per hectare which Officers 
acknowledge is considerably below the 27 unit threshold as above. Whilst noting the 
reduced housing density, Officers are mindful of constraints specific to the site location, 
namely proximity to Offa’s Dyke Scheduled Ancient Monument and adjoining industrial 
units which present potential noise implications. Three distinct areas of open space 
have been proposed to limit the developments impact on the Offa’s Dyke Scheduled 
Monument, the Offa’s Dyke Path, and to allow for noise mitigation and buffer to the 
north-west and west of the development site. The third section of open space is 
provided due to the need to realign the highway for access to City Lane. 
 
In support of the application and proposed density, evidence has been provided by the 
applicant’s agent which indicates that the site constraints have led to the proposed 
layout. The agent has also confirmed that when taking out those areas the remaining 
areas of the site to be developed are developed at 27 dwelling per hectare and as such 
comply with policy. 
 
Agricultural Land 
 
Planning Policy Wales confirms that agricultural land of grades 1, 2 and 3a of the 
Agricultural Land Classification system (ALC) is the best and most vers
[...]
nvironment and to meet the requirements of Planning Policy 

Wales (2021), TAN 5: Nature Conservation and Planning and Part 1 Section 6 of 

the Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

19. To comply with Powys County Council's LDP Policies DM2, DM4, DM13 in relation 

to The Natural Environment and to meet the requirements of Planning Policy 

Wales (2021), TAN 5: Nature Conservation and Planning and Part 1 Section 6 of 

the Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

20. To comply with Powys County Council's LDP Policies DM2, DM4, DM13 in relation 

Page 46



 

 

to The Natural Environment and to meet the requirements of Planning Policy 

Wales (2021), TAN 5: Nature Conservation and Planning and Part 1 Section 6 of 

the Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

Informatives 

Land Drainage 

The SuDS Approval Body (SAB) deem that the construction area is greater than 100m2 

and therefore this proposed development will require SAB approval prior to any 

construction works commencing onsite.  

Please contact the SAB Team on 01597 826000 or via email sab@powys.gov.uk.   

For further information on the requirements of SAB and where relevant application 

forms/guidance can be accessed, please visit the following website 

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/5578/Sustainable-DrainageApproval-Body-SAB 

 

 

Page 47

mailto:sab@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

21/0042/AGR 
 

Grid Ref: E: 319550 

N: 241820 

Community 
Council: 

 Glasbury Community Valid Date: 29.01.2021 

 
Applicant: Mr Edward Morris 
 
Location: Land Adj To Llowes Court, Llowes, Hereford, Powys, HR3 5JA.  

 
Proposal: Erection of a steel portal framed storage and machinery building 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
The Local County Councillor requested that this application be called in on the following 
gr
[...]
cling area to car 

wash area including 

construction of a jet wash 

bay and associated 

works

Petrol Filling Station

Superstore And Premises

Mill Lane

Welshpool

Powys

SY21 7BL

21/0323/NMA Non material amendment 

to planning permission 

20/1102/FUL in relation 

to increasing the area 

and height of the 

extension

The Old Bakehouse

14 Church Street

Welshpool

Powys

SY21 7DP

21/0107/FUL Proposed Industrial 

building 

Unit 10 And 11

The Quarry

Brook Street

Welshpool

Powys

SY21 7NA

20/1220/HH Erection of extensions 

and removal of an 

outbuilding

35 Tan-Y-Farteg

Ystradgynlais

SA9 2JU

Applicati 91

Refused 14/01/2021 Full Application 23/03/2021

Ystradgynlais 

Community

Approve 19/08/2020 Householder 19/03/2021

Consent 14/12/2020 Full Application 26/03/2021

NMA 

Approved

23/02/2021 Non-Material 

Amendment

24/03/2021

Consent 27/08/2020 Full Application 18/03/2021

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05 

30/03/2021 11:22:23 POWYSCC\\sandraf 

Go Back Page 21 of 21

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
8 April 2021 

 
REPORT BY: HEAD OF HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND 

RECYCLING 
 
SUBJECT:  Town and Country Planning Act 1990, section 257 
 Public path Order proposal 
 

 
REPORT FOR: DECISION 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Proposal to stop up part of public footpath B59 on land to the rear of 
Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng (former Ysgol Maesydre Site), Howell Road, 
Welshpool (Community of Welshpool.) 
 
Background: 
This report is being presented to the committee in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution as the proposal affects Council land. The need for an 
extinguishment of footpath B59 has arisen because the development subject 
of planning permission 20/1251/FUL would lie on the line of part of the 
footpath. 
 
The planning permission, which was approved during the meeting of the 
PTLRoW committee held on 3rd December 2020, is for the refurbishment of 
the existing school building, demolition of existing outbuildings and associated 
structures and construction of a new school extension in order to provide 150 
place Welsh Medium School with associated MUGA, playing field, 
landscaping, car park and infrastructure works at Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng 
(former Ysgol Maesydre Site) Howell Road Welshpool Powys SY21 7SU. The 
applicant’s plans, as submitted during the planning permission process 
showing the development are at appendix A and B. The proposed length of 
the footpath to be stopped up is illustrated on the plan at appendix C. 
 
The applicant for the proposed stopping up of part of the footpath is Powys 
County Council Schools Service. 
 
Current Definitive route:  
Footpath B59 commences at a junction with Severn Road and continues 
along Howell Road to pass the current school entrance to the east at OS Grid 
Reference SJ 2275,0708 (point A as shown on the plan at Appendix C.) It 
follows a generally southerly direction along an existing track for 
approximately 50 metres and enters a field enclosure through a gateway to 
get to OS Grid Reference SJ 2274,0703 (point B.) The path turns to follow a 
generally south easterly direction across a natural surface alongside a mature 
hedgerow. The path meets the A483 Trunk Road at OS Grid Reference SJ 
2280,0696 (point C) at the existing field boundary which comprises a concrete 

Page 97

6



post and wire fence. The total length between points A and C is approximately 
154 metres; the width is undefined in the statement. 
 
Proposal: 
The proposal seeks to stop up the length of public footpath No. B59 between 
OS Grid Reference SJ 2275,0708 (point A) and OS Grid Reference SJ 2280, 
0696 (point C) as shown on the Proposal Plan found at appendix C, with the 
remaining route of the path unaffected. The total length to be stopped up is 
approximately 154 metres; the width is undefined in the statement. 
 
Consultation: 
[...]
ess significant new information comes to light, it is proposed that the 
Order should be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for determination. It 
would then be for the Schools Service to make any representations in support 
of the confirmation of the Order. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
1. That an Order be made to stop up part of public footpath B59, on the land 

to the rear of Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng (former Maesydre Site), Howell 
Road, Welshpool as shown on the plan at appendix C. 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A 20/1251/FUL Applicant’s Site Plan Sheet 1 showing location 

of the school development. 
Appendix B Applicant’s Site Plan Sheet 2. 
Appendix C Plan of the proposed stopping up of footpath B59. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�����

�

�	
��
���

������
����

�����

�����

�

�����

�� ���

!
�	"���#

$%�

&

��%	'�(
)����

������

*���+

,��'	'��"

,��+

�

�

-	."

/

�	�+��"�

�
�

!
�
--


�
�

�
�

$��

�

����#

,�

0�

�

�

�
�

1����'�

�

,	�.(����#

����-�,2
��0��
$�
3&�/�4�$4554554��4�$4�33�

�6'"�'�(
*"(�	
1��".#��
�� ��'"+�#

��%
��'	#
$��7+'�(
�	�78

$+'"
#��%'�(
'"
9
��7+'�.:�
-�#�
�+�78
�+'"
#��%'�(
'"
�+�
	���"�
���'"'���
��
���
"7�	�
 ���
�+'"
#��%'�(�

��
���
�"�
�+�
'� �����'��
��
�+'"
#��%'�(
%'�+���
7+�78'�(
�		
#'���"'��"
��
"'���
��
���
�"�
��.
����"

'�#'7���#
 ��
�'�+��
��	���'��2
:�7+�"�2
"�	�
��
��.
��+��
 ���
� 
	�(�		.
'�#'�(
7�����7��
��
���
��:��#�7�

��.
:���
� 
�+'"
#��%'�(
%'�+���
:�'��
%�'����
7��"����
��:���
��.
#'"7��:��7'�"
��
�+'"
#�7�����
��

��7+'�.:��
���#
�+'"
#��%'�(
'�
7��;��7�'��
%'�+
�+�
�""�7'���#
��#�	"2
":�7' '7��'��"
��#
��	���#

7��"�	����<"
#�7�����"�
�=�'��	���
:��#�7�"
>
�����'�	"
��.
�
�::����#
%+���
�+�
��:	�.��<"

��=�'������"2
$+����	
,�� �����7�2
�'��'(+���""
��#
��.
��+��
":�7' '�#
:�� �����7�
��=�'������"
���

����
��;�7�
��
��7+'�.:�
?�77�:���7�?�
�		
�����'�	"
��
�
7���' '�#
��
7��:	.
%'�+
��
��33�>��
����33��

�		
�'���
":�7'�"
��#
"���7�"
�"�#
'�
�+'"
#���	�:����
��
[...]
axi Licensing Fees 

 
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To consider Taxi Licensing fees for the period April 2021 - March 2022 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The setting of fees is governed by The Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, it allows for the recovery of costs in 
connection with administering, controlling and supervising the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing regime. 

 
2.2 Fees are calculated using a toolkit devised by the All Wales Licensing 

Expert Panel with assistance from our finance team. The committee 
usually approves fees for consultation ready for implementation the 
following 1st April. 
 

2.3 The current fees are set out below: 
 

Vehicles (1 year) 
Hackney Carriage  
Private Hire   

£148  

Driver Licence (3 year) £260 excludes DBS fee 

Driver Licence (1 year – on 
request) 

£150 excludes DBS fee 

Private Hire Operators (5 years) £405 excludes DBS fee 

Knowledge/Competency Test £40  

 
Number of current licences as of 01/01/2021, in brackets are figures for 
01/10/19. 

* significant reduction in number of licensed vehicles - many operators 
have decided to not renew or to defer renewing vehicle licences during 
pandemic. 
 

Page 107

7



Drivers 500 (498) 

Private Hire Operators 72 (78) 

Private Hire Vehicles 247 (264)* 

Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles 

117 (164)* 

 
2.4 Fees for 2021/2022 period would be based on figures and costs in 

administering the taxi licensing regime in the 2019/2020 period. There 
were no significant changes in the way that licences were processed in 
that period or in the number of licences processed so it is likely the fees 
would potentially go up slightly due to increased staff hourly rates and 
any material costs. 
 
During the 2020/21 period due to the covid pandemic, with officers 
working from home, the authority has had to adapt the processes 
involved in issuing licences. Usual practice would be that customers 
make appointments to meet officers at the 
[...]
een consulted and agree with the proposal. 

 
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1  The authority is required to set a complaint fee based on cost recovery.   
 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1  There are no implications for processing of personal data in the 

consideration or approval of this report. 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 N/A fees are Powys wide. 
 
8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 N/A - Statutory requirement to charge a compliant fee. 
  
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 To approve that taxi licence fees for 2021/22 remain unchanged. 
 

Contact Officer: Sue Jones 
Tel: 01597 827389 
Email: susan.jones@powys.gov.uk 
Head of Service: Gwilym Davies 
Corporate Director: Nigel Brinn 
Portfolio Holder: Graham Breeze 

 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT NEW TEMPLATE VERSION 2 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 19/0817/OUT Land At Gornal Farm, Four Crosses, Powys , SY22 6RJ
	19 0817 OUT - Location Plan

	4.3 20/0042/AGR Land Adj To Llowes Court, Llowes, Hereford, Powys, HR3 5JA
	21 0042 AGR - Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Edward Morris Llowes Court Planning-Site Plans



	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection  on Delegated Applications
	6 Town and Country Planning Act 1990, section 257 - Public path Order proposal
	261-B59-Appendix A
	261-B59-Appendix B
	261-B59-Appendix C

	7 Taxi Licensing Fees 2021-2022



Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 8 APRIL 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, E M Jones, L V Corfield, E Durrant, L George, 
D R Jones, M J Jones, F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, 
D Selby, K S Silk, G I S Williams, D H Williams, J Williams and R Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors E Vaughan and J 
Wilkinson. 
 
It was noted that Councillor D Jones was on other Council business and hoped 
to join the meeting later. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 March 2021. 

 

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) There were no declarations of interest. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 

 
4.1 Updates 

 
The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

 
4.2 19/0817/OUT Land At Gornal Farm, Four Crosses, Powys , SY22 

6RJ 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 327182 N: 318339 
 
Valid Date:   15/02/19 
 
Community Council: Llandysilio Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr P Davies 
 
Location: Land At Gornal Farm, Four Crosses, Powys SY22 

6RJ 
 
Proposal: Residential development of up to 35 affordable 

dwellings, formation of vehicular access (some 
matters reserved) 

 
Application Type:  Outline Planning 
 
In response to questions, the Principal Planning Officer advised that, to the best 
of her knowledge, a site, with planning permission to the north of Four Crosses, 
had planning permission for approximately 20 affordable houses.  She advised 
that any exception sites outside of the Local Development Plan [LDP] required all 
houses to be affordable. She advised that the Council Housing Register and Mid 
Wales Housing Association confirmed that there was a need in this area for such 
housing.  She also advised that the Future Wales, the National Development 
Plan, has stated that more affordable housing is required in Wales.   
 
The Committee noted that where a development is just for affordable housing on 
an exception site, where a need has been identified, apart from any site 
constraints, there is no limit to the number of houses which can be built.  She 
advised that both national and local policies support this.  The Professional Lead 
- Planning reminded the Committee that not all planning permissions are built 
and the LDP applied a 40% discount in defining its dwelling requirement.  
 
In respect of the compatibility of the commercial area adjacent to the site of the 
proposed housing development, the Principal Planning Officer advised that 
subject to the proposed mitigation the current use of commercial area had no 
unacceptable adverse impact on the housing development.  The potential future 
development of the commercial area could not be considered.  She confirmed 
that in July 2020 an updated noise assessment had been received and was 
acceptable to the Environmental Health service. 
 
The Principal Planning officer advised in response to a question about sewerage 
and foul water drainage that no response had been received from the Water 
Company.  She advised that if the Committee was minded to approve the 
application a condition could be added requesting details of foul water and 
surface water drainage be provided at detailed planning stage, which would 
ensure that the Water Company, Natural Resources Wales [NRW] and the 
Council’s Ecologist would be asked to review this. 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

Comment was made about the acoustic barrier next to the Offa’s Dyke path. The 
Principal Planning Officer advised that the previous application had been refused 
due to the impact of the proposed acoustic barrier in that application on the 
Offa’s Dyke scheduled monument and not on the path.  CADW had confirmed 
that the proposed acoustic barrier and bund, in this application, were acceptable.   
 
In response to comments the Principal Planning Officer advised that the 
Education Service had advised that there is capacity in local schools.  She also 
advised that the Housing Department had identified a need for affordable 
housing in the Welshpool triangle, which was the relevant housing market area 
defined in the Local Housing Market Assessment.  She advised that 
Development Management would consider such information and evidence 
provided by these consultees. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer and subject to a S106 agreement (open / play space provision) and a 
condition requiring the need to submit a detailed foul water and sewerage plan at 
the reserved matters stage. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes and a Section 106 
agreement for open/play space 
provision and subject to a 
condition requiring the need to 
submit a detailed foul water and 
sewerage plan. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 
Inclusion of an additional 
condition to ensure foul water is 
adequately addressed. 
 

 
County Councillors E Durrant and E M Jones did not vote as they were not 
present for the presentation and debate. 
 
County Councillors L George and J Williams left the meeting. 
 

4.3 20/0042/AGR Land Adj To Llowes Court, Llowes, Hereford, Powys, 
HR3 5JA 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 319550 N: 241820 
 
Valid Date:   29/01/21 
 
Community Council: Glasbury Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Edward Morris 
 
Location: Land Adj To Llowes Court, Llowes, Hereford, Powys, 

HR3 5JA 
 
Proposal: Erection of a steel portal framed storage and 

machinery building 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

Application Type:  Full Application 
 
Mrs J Gardiner and Mr C Councell spoke against the application. 
 
In response to questions the Planning Officer advised that NRW had no 
objections to the application because the proposed building would be a 
machinery and crop store and would not be used for livestock. It was noted that 
this was subject to a recommended condition.  The development of such a 
building in a C2 flood zone was considered acceptable as the proposed building 
was not considered to be highly vulnerable.  In respect of surface water, approval 
of a sustainable drainage system was required and would need to be applied for 
separately.  The Planning Officer advised that the material proposed for the 
building was acceptable and in keeping with buildings of a similar nature. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 10 March 
2021 and 29 March 2021. 

 

Rights of Way 
 

 
 

6.  TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 - PUBLIC 
PATH ORDER PROPOSAL  

 
The Committee considered the report in respect of the proposal to stop up part of 
public footpath B59 on land to the rear of Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng (former 
Ysgol Maesydre Site), Howell Road, Welshpool (Community of Welshpool.)  The 
Committee noted that Councillor E Durrant did not take part in the discussion or 
the vote in respect of this item, as she had not received the required training for 
this area of work. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

that an Order be made to stop up 
part of public footpath B59, on the 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 8 April 2021 

 

land to the rear of Ysgol Gymraeg 
y Trallwng (former Maesydre Site), 
Howell Road, Welshpool as 
shown on the plan at appendix C. 

with the signed minutes. 

 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 
 

7.  TAXI LICENSING FEES 2021-2022  

 
The Committee considered the report in respect of the Taxi fees for the period 
April 2021 - March 2022.   
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that no increase in fees was recommended 
due to the impact of the pandemic on the trade and also the changes in the 
working practices of officers, which may impact on the future costs of the service.   
 
County Councillor D Jones joined the meeting but as he had not heard all the 
debate he did not vote on this item. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded that the taxi licence fees for 2021/22 remain 
unchanged. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

that taxi licence fees for 2021/22 
remain unchanged. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

 
 

 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


